

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7430/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 02/12/2003 in FMA No. 1401/2000 of The HIGH COURT OF

CALCUTTA)

PRANAY MAJUMDAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BINA MAJUMDAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing addl. Affidavit and with prayer for interim relief and of fice report)

Date: 25/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.P. Bagchi, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anoop Kr. Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Husband is the petitioner before us, who had filed the petiti
on for

divorce before the Family Court, which was allowed. Aggrieved against the said order, the respondent-wife filed an appeal before the High Court, which was allowed. Aggrieved against the order of the High Court, Husband has come up

before us by way of filing the instant special leave petition.

It is now stated that though the marriage took place on 25.9.1987, the

parties are not living together from 29.6.1990 onwards and there is no hope for the

parties living together peacefully. The learned counsel for the respondent-wife has

also submitted that living together hereafter by both parties is not possible, and

therefore,

::2::

if suitable compensation by way of permanent alimony is granted, an order can be

passed dissolving the marriage. The learned counsel for the petitioner-husband

offers a sum of Rs.3,00,000/- by way of permanent alimony to the respondent-wife

in full and final settlement of the entire claim. The learned counsel for the husband

further submits that the husband owns certain land and he can sell the land and

pay money to the respondent-wife. For that, he needs some time. Since a proposal

has been made today, we direct the learned counsel for the respondent-wife to

ascertain the views of the respondent and then report to us. We direct both the

parties to be present in person in this Court on 26th September, 2006.
Post this

matter on 26th September, 2006 (NMD).

(A.D. Sharma)

Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)

Court Master